

**FILED**

SEP 01 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

GARY WADDOUPS

v.

NATIONWIDE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

Benton County Superior Court Cause No. 13-2-00759-0

Court of Appeals Division III Cause No. 332578

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

Eric Eisinger, WSBA No. #34293  
Attorney for Gary Waddoups, Appellant

1333 Columbia Park Trail, Ste. 220  
Richland, WA 99352  
(509) 735-4444 – Telephone  
(509) 735-7140 – Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. The Sale Of the Annuity Was Per Se Deceptive As The Form Of The Annuity Violated The Statute And Under The “Capacity To Deceive” Test, Marr’s Understanding Of The Annuity Is Irrelevant As To Whether The Annuity Is Deceptive As A Matter Of Law.....	4
	1. The Annuity’s Failure To Provide A Prominent Statement That No Death Benefit Was Included Violates RCW 49.23.490 And Is Per Se Deceptive As A Matter Of Law .....	5
	a. Appellant Has Consistently Argued Both At The Trial Court And On Appeal The Failure Of The Annuity To Disclose The Absence Of A Death Benefit Preserving The Issue For Appeal.....	5
	b. RCW 48.23.490 Prohibits The Sale Of An Annuity With No Benefit Unless The Absence Of A Death Benefit Is Stated In A Prominent Place In The Contract.....	7
	2. The Annuity Is Deceptive Because It Had The Capacity To Deceive Any Reasonable Consumer In Marr’s Position.....	10
	B. A Reasonable Juror Could Find The Annuity Sale Unfair And In Violation Of Permarr’s Fiduciary Duty.....	13
	C. Permarr’s Testimony Is subject To A Credibility Determination And As Such Cannot, Standing On Its Own, Support Summary Judgment.....	15
	D. Causation Is A Question Of Fact Which Must Be Decided By A Jury.....	18

E.	The Trial Court Erred By Excluding The Testimony Of Appellant's Expert John Olsen.....	20
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	APPENDIX – A .....	Attached

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	3, 18
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 708, 153 P.3d 846, 850 (2007)	7
<i>Chandler v. State, Office of Ins. Com'r</i> , 141 Wn. App. 639, 659-60, 173 P.3d 275 (2007)	11
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortg. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.App. 542, 547, 13 P.3d 240 (2000)	10
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n v. Echo Lack Associates, LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 219, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).	1
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 83, 170 P.3d 10 (2007)	19, 20
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 731, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007)	11
<i>Osborn v. Pub. Hosp. Dist. I, Grant Cnty.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 201, 206, 492 P.2d 1025, 1028 (1972)	6
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 37, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	10
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 308, 907 P.2d 282 (1995)	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Amirpanahi</i> , 50 Wn. App. 869, 872, 751 P.2d 329, 330 (1988)	6
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 600, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	7

*Testo v. Russ Dunmire Oldsmobile, Inc.*, 16 Wn. App. 39, 51, 554 P.2d 349 (1976) 11, 14

*Walla Walla Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. Washington Auto Carriage, Inc.*, 50 Wn. App. 355, 358 n. 1., 745 P.2d 1332, 1334 (1987) 6

*Young v. Key Pharms. Inc.*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) 17

**Statutes**

RCW § 19.86.090 21

RCW § 48.23.440 8, 9

RCW § 48.23.440(1) 9

RCW § 48.23.440(2) 9

RCW § 48.23.450 8

RCW § 48.23.460 8

RCW § 48.23.470 8, 9

RCW § 48.23.480 8

RCW § 48.23.490 5, 7, 9, 10

RCW § 48.23.500 8

RCW § 49.23.490 4, 5

RCW § 70.41 6
